

Bid 72-2023 Office Planning Group Supplier Response

Event Information

Number: Bid 72-2023

Title: Intensive Use Chairs Type: Competitive Bid

Issue Date: 5/30/2023

Deadline: 6/6/2023 02:00 PM (ET)

Notes: ONLY ONLINE BIDS WILL BE ACCEPTED FOR THIS

SOLICITATION. PRICING SHOULD BE SUBMITTED ON THE LINE ITEMS TAB ONLY. PRICING WITHIN SUBMITTALS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED AND MAY MAKE YOUR BID NON-RESPONSIVE.

All mandatory forms must be filled out and posted in "Response Attachments" tab on IonWave or your bid will be considered non-

responsive and not considered.

For questions regarding these specifications or the bidding process, please post to the published bid on lonWave – https://lexingtonky.ionwave.net. Phone calls or emails are not

accepted.

Contact Information

Contact: Conni Hayes

Address: Central Purchasing

Government Center Building

200 East Main Street Lexington, KY 40507

Phone: (859) 2583320 Fax: (859) 2583322

Email: chayes@lexingtonky.gov

F		(800) 488-9995 x16 (423) 279-0483 www.opgtnva.com			
and	bind your comp		By submitting your response o all bid terms and conditior		
Joh	n Rotty		irottv@or	ogtnva.com	
	nature		Email	<u>J</u>	
Suk	omitted at 6/6/20	23 12:58:15 PM (ET)			
D •	ananaa A44				
Ke	sponse Att	acnments			
Lex	kington KY Do	ocs for Bid#72-2023.p	odf		
[Documents for B	sid #72-2023			
Bi	d Lines				
1			7 Intensive Use Chair; Black s, standard base, standard		Arms, with Slider
	Quantity: 1	UOM: Each	Unit Price:	\$1,746.90 Total:	\$1,746.90
	Supplier Notes:	This item is as specified ordering a quantity of 1	d. The price quoted is for one 6 of this item.	e chair with the expectation	n that you will be
2			ing 24/7 Intensive Use Chai Casters, Standard Base, Sta		
	Quantity: 1	UOM: Each	Unit Price:	\$1,824.90 Total:	\$1,824.90
	Supplier Notes:	This item is as specified ordering a quantity of 4	d. The price quoted is for one of this item.	e chair with the expectation	n that you will be
3			24/7 Intensive Use Chair; Bl broidery, Standard Casters	The state of the s	•
	Quantity: 1	UOM: Each	Unit Price:	\$2,849.90 Total:	\$2,849.90
	Supplier Notes:	This item is as specified ordering a quantity of 4	d. The price quoted is for one of this item.	e chair with the expectation	n that you will be

Office Planning Group Information

Gray, TN 37615

6248 Kingsport Hwy- Ste #1

Address:

Response Total: \$6,421.70



Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

Lexington, Kentucky Horse Capital of the World

Division of Central Purchasing

Date of Issue: May 30, 2023

INVITATION 7	TO PID	#72-2022	Intoncivo	Hea Chaire
INVIIATION	$\mathbf{I} \bigcirc \mathbf{B} \square$	#/ノーノロノろ	Intensive	use Chairs

Bid Opening Date: Address:	June 6, 202 On-Line Ope		ening Time: 2:00 PM
Type of Bid:	Firm Bid		
Sealed bids will ONLY submitted/uploaded b	be received on by the above-m	line at https://lexingtonky.ionwave.net/ until 2:00 PM , prevailing local time.	e on <u>06/06/2023</u> . Bids must b
		ling and associated fees to the point of delivery located at: 200 East Mair	Street, Lexington, KY 40507
Bid Security and Pe	erformance B	ond Required for all bids over \$50,000.	
Bid Specification	fications Met _ osal submitted.	<u>Check One:</u> Exceptions to Bid Specifications. Exceptions shall be itemized and	Proposed Delivery: 30-45 days after acceptance of bid.
		e Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government may be using Procurement of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government may be using Procurement of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government may be using Procurement of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government may be using Procurement of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government may be using Procurement of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government may be using Procurement of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government may be using Procurement of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government may be using Procurement of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Cards?	Cards to purchase goods and No
Su	bmitted by:	Office Planning Group Firm Name 6600 Kingsport Hwy- Ste#1	
		Address Gray TN 37615 City, State & Zip	
Bid must	be signed:	Jhn Potty	
(original sig	nature)	Signature of Authorized Company Representative - Title	
		Representative's Name (Typed or printed)	

423-773-8423

Area Code - Phone - Extension

	AFFIDAVIT					
ре	Comes the Affiant,					
1.	His/her name is and he/she is the individual submitting the bid or is the authorized representative of Planning Group					
	the entity submitting the bid (hereinafter referred to as "Bidder")					
2.	Bidder will pay all taxes and fees, which are owed to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government at the time the bid is submitted, prior to award of the contract and will maintain a "current" status in regard to those taxes and fees during the life of the contract.					
3.	Bidder will obtain a Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government business license, if applicable, prior to award of the contract.					
4.	Bidder has authorized the Division of Central Purchasing to verify the above-mentioned information with the Division of Revenue and to disclose to the Urban County Council that taxes and/or fees are delinquent or that a business license has not been obtained.					
5.	Bidder has not knowingly violated any provision of the campaign finance laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky within the past five (5) years and the award of a contract to the Bidder will not violate any provision of the campaign finance laws of the Commonwealth.					
6.	Bidder has not knowingly violated any provision of Chapter 25 of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Code of Ordinances, known as "Ethics Act."					
7.	Bidder acknowledges that "knowingly" for purposes of this Affidavit means, with respect to conduct or to circumstances described by a statute or ordinance defining an offense, that a person is aware or should have been aware that his conduct is of that nature or that the circumstance exists. Further, Affiant sayeth naught.					
ST	TATE OF TENNESSEE					
C	DUNTY OF WAShing tow					
by	WASHIN					

Please refer to Section II. Bid Conditions, Item "U" prior to completing this form.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE AT LARGE

I. GREEN PROCUREMENT

A. ENERGY

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government is committed to protecting our environment and being fiscally responsible to our citizens.

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government mandates the use of Energy Star compliant products if they are available in the marketplace (go to www.Energystar.gov). If these products are available, but not submitted in your pricing, your bid will be rejected as non-compliant.

ENERGY STAR is a government program that offers businesses and consumers energy-efficient solutions, making it easy to save money while protecting the environment for future generations.

Key Benefits

These products use 25 to 50% less energy
Reduced energy costs without compromising quality or performance
Reduced air pollution because fewer fossil fuels are burned
Significant return on investment
Extended product life and decreased maintenance

B. GREEN SEAL CERTIFIED PRODUCTS

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government is also committed to using other environmentally friendly products that do not negatively impact our environment. Green Seal is a non-profit organization devoted to environmental standard setting, product certification, and public education.

Go to www.Greenseal.org to find available certified products. These products will have a reduced impact on the environment and on human health. The products to be used must be pre-approved by the LFUCG prior to commencement of any work in any LFUCG facility. If a Green Seal product is not available, the LFUCG must provide a signed waiver to use an alternate product. Please provide information on the Green Seal products being used with your bid response.

C. GREEN COMMUNITY

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) serves as a principal, along with the University of Kentucky and Fayette County Public Schools, in the Bluegrass Partnership for a Green Community. The Purchasing Team component of the Partnership collaborates on economy of scale purchasing that promotes and enhances environmental initiatives. Specifically, when applicable, each principal is interested in obtaining best value products and/or services which promote environment initiatives via solicitations and awards from the other principals.

If your company is the successful bidder on this Invitation For Bid, do you agree to extend the same product/service pricing to the other principals of the Bluegrass Partnership for a Green Community (i.e. University of Kentucky and Fayette County Schools) if requested?

Yes	/	No
Yes		No

II. Bid Conditions

- A. No bid may be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) days after the date and time set for opening.
- B. No bid may be altered after the date and time set for opening. In the case of obvious errors, the Division of Central Purchasing may permit the withdrawal of a bid. The decision as to whether a bid may be withdrawn shall be that of the Division of Central Purchasing.
- C. Acceptance of this proposal shall be enactment of an Ordinance by the Urban County Council.

Please sign this statement in the appropriate space acknowledging that you have read and understand the provisions contained herein. Return this document as part of your application packet.

Bidders

I/We agree to comply with the Civil Rights Laws listed above that govern employment rights of minorities, women, veteran status, disability and age.

Signature

Office Planning Group
Name of Business

21.	If any term or p contract shall rer	rovision of this bid contra main in full force and such	ct shall be found to be illegal or un term or provision shall be deemed st	enforceable, the remainder of the ricken.
	Signature	Potty	6/6/23 Date	

Name of Organization: Office Planning Group

Categories	Total	Wh (N Hisp or La	ot anic	Hisp c Lat	or	Blac Afric Ame (N Hisp or La	can- rican ot anic	Haw ar Otl Pac Islan (N	tive ailan ad her cific nder lot anic	Asi (N Hisp c (Lat	ot pani or	India Alas Nativ Hispa	erican an or skan re (not anic or tino	rac (N His	o or ore ore ces	То	otal
		М	F	М	F	М	F	M	F	М	F	М	F	M	F	M	F
Administrators)	1														1	
Professionals																	
Superintendents																	
Supervisors																	
Foremen																	
Technicians																	
Protective Service																	
Para-Professionals																	
Office/Clerical	.5		V													.5	
Skilled Craft																	
Service/Maintenanc	1	/														1	
Total:	2.5																

Prepared by: John Rotty President Date: 06/06/23

(Name and Title)

Date: 06/06/23

Revised 2015-Dec-15



The MWDBE and/or veteran subcontractors listed have agreed to participate on this Bid/RFP/Quote. If any substitution is made or the total value of the work is changed prior to or after the job is in progress, it is understood that those substitutions must be submitted to Central Purchasing for approval immediately. Failure to submit a completed form may cause rejection of the bid.

MWDBE Company, Name, Address, Phone, Email	MBE WBE or DBE	Work to be Performed	Total Dollar Value of the Work	% Value of Total Contract
1.		,		
2.	^	J/A		
3.				
4.				

The undersigned company representative submits the above list of MWDBE firms to be used in accomplishing the work contained in this Bid/RFP/Quote. Any misrepresentation may result in the termination of the contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims.

11 -011

Office Planning Group	John Potty
Company	Company Representative
6/6/23	Resident
Date	Title



LFUCG MWDBE SUBSTITUTION FORM Bid/RFP/Quote Reference # 72 - 2023

The substituted MWDBE and/or veteran subcontractors listed below have agreed to participate on this Bid/RFP/Quote. These substitutions were made prior to or after the job was in progress. These substitutions were made for reasons stated below and are now being submitted to Central Purchasing for approval. By the authorized signature of a representative of our company, we understand that this information will be entered into our file for this project.

SUBSTITUTED MWDBE Company Name, Address, Phone, Email	MWDBE Formally Contracted/Name, Address, Phone, Email	Work to Be Performed	Reason for the Substitution	Total Dollar Value of the Work	% Value of Total Contract
1.					
2.			4		
3.					
4.					

The undersigned acknowledges that any misrepresentation may result in termination of the contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims.

Office Planning Group	John Rolly
Company	Company Representative
6/6/23	Resident
Date	Title



The undersigned acknowledges that the minority and/or veteran subcontractors listed on this form did submit a quote to participate on this project. Failure to submit this form may cause rejection of the bid.

Company Name Office Planning Group	Contact Person
Address/Phone/Email Hay -#1	Bid Package / Bid Date
Gray TN 37615 inty@apgtava.com	72-2023 / June 6, 2023 2 PM
inthe apg tova.com	

MWDBE Company Addres	Contact Person	Contact Information (work phone, Email, cell)	Date Contacted	Services to be performed	Method of Communication (email, phone meeting, ad, event etc)	Total dollars \$\$ Do Not Leave Blank (Attach Documentation)	MBE * AA HA AS NA Female	Veteran
		N/	A					

(MBE designation / AA=African American / HA= Hispanic American/AS = Asian American/Pacific Islander/NA= Native American)

The undersigned acknowledges that all information is accurate.	Any misrepresentation may result in termination of the
contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws	concerning false statements and claims.

Office Planning Group	Jahn Koty
Company	Company Representative
6/6/23	Presiden
Date	Title

LFUCG STATEMENT OF GOOD FAITH EFFORTS Bid/RFP/Quote # 72 - 20 23

By the signature below of an authorized company representative, we certify that we have utilized the following Good Faith Efforts to obtain the maximum participation by MWDBE and Veteran-Owned business enterprises on the project and can supply the appropriate documentation.
Advertised opportunities to participate in the contract in at least two (2) publications of general circulation media; trade and professional association publications; small and minority business or trade publications; and publications or trades targeting minority, women and disadvantaged businesses not less than fifteen (15) days prior to the deadline for submission of bids to allow MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses to participate.
Included documentation of advertising in the above publications with the bidders good faith
efforts package Attended LFUCG Central Purchasing Economic Inclusion Outreach event
Attended pre-bid meetings that were scheduled by LFUCG to inform MWDBEs and/or Veteran-Owned Businesses of subcontracting opportunities
Sponsored Economic Inclusion event to provide networking opportunities for prime contractors and MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses
Requested a list of MWDBE and/or Veteran subcontractors or suppliers from LFUCG and showed evidence of contacting the companies on the list(s).
Contacted organizations that work with MWDBE companies for assistance in finding certified MWBDE films and Veteran-Owned businesses to work on this project. Those contacted and their responses should be a part of the bidder's good faith efforts documentation. Sent written notices, by certified mall, email or facsimile, to qualified, certified MWDBEs soliciting their participation in the contract not less than seven (7) days prior to the deadline for submission of bids to allow them to participate effectively.
Followed up initial solicitations by contacting MWDBEs and Veteran-Owned businesses to determine their level of interest.
Provided the interested MWBDE firm and/or Veteran-Owned business with adequate and timely information about the plans, specifications, and requirements of the contract.
Selected portions of the work to be performed by MWDBE firms and/or Veteran-Owned businesses in order to increase the likelihood of meeting the contract goals. This includes, where appropriate, breaking out contract work items into economically feasible units to facilitate MWDBE and Veteran participation, even when the prime contractor may otherwise perform these work items with its own workforce
Negotiated in good faith with interested MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses not rejecting them as unqualified without sound reasons based on a thorough investigation of their capabilities. Any rejection should be so noted in writing with a description as to why an agreement could not be reached.

	Included documentation of quotations received from interested MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses which were not used due to uncompetitive pricing or were rejected as unacceptable and/or copies of responses from firms indicating that they would not be submitting
	a bid.
	Bidder has to submit sound reasons why the quotations were considered unacceptable. The fact that the bidder has the ability and/or desire to perform the contract work with its own forces will not be considered a sound reason for rejecting a MWDBE and/or Veteran-Owned business's quote. Nothing in this provision shall be construed to require the bidder to accept unreasonable quotes in order to satisfy MWDBE and Veteran goals.
	Made an effort to offer assistance to or refer interested MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses to obtain the necessary equipment, supplies, materials, insurance and/or bonding to satisfy the work requirements of the bid proposal
	Made efforts to expand the search for MWBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses beyond the usual geographic boundaries.
	Otherany other evidence that the bidder submits which may show that the bidder has made reasonable good faith efforts to include MWDBE and Veteran participation.
	NOTE: Failure to submit any of the documentation requested in this section may be cause for rejection of bid. Bidders may include any other documentation deemed relevant to this requirement which is subject to approval by the MBE Liaison. Documentation of Good Faith Efforts must be submitted with the Bid, if the participation Goal is not met.
of the contra	ned acknowledges that all information is accurate. Any misrepresentations may result in termination ct and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and claims.
office	Corporary Representative
Company	Company Representative
6/	16/23 Title
Date	Titte

Date